Baht

2020 2019

Post-employment benefit plan

Present value of provisions for employee benefit as at January 1, 1,448,181   1,145,962

Included in profit or loss:

   Current service cost 273,771   265,205

   Interest cost 46,777   37,014

Present value of provisions for employee benefit as at December 31, 1,768,729   1,448,181

Principal actuarial assumptions as at December 31, 2020 and 2019 were as follow:

Percent

Discount rate (%) 3.23

Salary increase rate (%) 5.00

Turnover rate (%) 1.91 - 22.92

Discount rate were the market yields on government’s bond for legal severance payments plan and

pension.

Salary increase rate depended on the management’s policies.

Turnover rate depended on the length of service.

  50

Mortality rate were the reference rate from TMO2017: Thai Mortality Ordinary Table 2017.

Sensitivity analysis

The result of sensitivity analysis for significant assumptions that affect the present value of the long-term

provisions for employee benefit as at December 31, 2020 and 2019 are summarized below:

Baht

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Discount rate (1% Movement) (197,901)   237,637   (168,802)   203,128

Salary increase rate (1% Movement) 269,113   (226,366)   212,957   (179,856)

Turnover rate (20% Movement) (172,381)   207,961   (134,353)   160,829

20192020

The Company presented in the statement of comprehensive income for the years ended December 31,

2020 and 2019 as follow:

Baht

2020 2019

Cost of sale 79,073   74,468

Selling expenses 16,840   15,868

Administrative expenses 224,635   211,883

Total 320,548   302,219

  51

16. PROVISIONS

Provisions as at December 31, 2020 and 2019 consisted of:

Baht

Provision for

maintenance

Compensation

for housing

estate juristic

persons Total

As at January 1, 2019 64,974   226,528   291,502

Increase 931,483   870,836   1,802,319

Actual paid (12,146) -   (12,146)

Reversal of provision (169,060) (119,342) (288,402)

As at December 31, 2019 815,251   978,022   1,793,273

Increase 284,640   120,619   405,259

Actual paid (6,009) -   (6,009)

Reversal of provision (316,093) -   (316,093)

As at December 31, 2020 777,789   1,098,641   1,876,430

  52

17. SHARE CAPITAL

Movement of share capital for the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 were summarized as

follows:

Baht

Par value

per share Number Amount Number Amount

Share capital

Ordinary shares

At January 1 86.50, 100 3,600,000   311,400,000   3,600,000   360,000,000

Change in par value 619,200,000   -   -   -

Increase of new shares 217,200,000   108,600,000   -   -

Reduction of shares -   -   -   (48,600,000)

At December 31 0.50, 86.50 840,000,000   420,000,000   3,600,000   311,400,000

Issued and paid-up shares

Ordinary shares

At January 1 86.50, 100 3,600,000   311,400,000   3,600,000   360,000,000

Change in par value 619,200,000   -   -   -

Increase of new shares 217,200,000   108,600,000   -   -

Reduction of shares -   -   -   (48,600,000)

At December 31 0.50, 86.50 840,000,000   420,000,000   3,600,000   311,400,000

20192020

The holders of ordinary shares are entitled to receive dividends as declared from time to time, and are

entitled to one vote per share at meetings of the Company.

Registered share capital

The Ordinary General Meeting of Shareholders held on March 12, 2020 passed the resolutions to approve

as follows:

17.1 Convert the company limited to a public company.

17.2 Change the par value of share capital from Baht 86.50 each to Baht 0.50 each.

17.3 Increase the authorized share capital from Baht 311.40 million to Baht 420 million by issuing new
   ordinary shares of 217.20 million shares with the par value of Baht 0.50 each.